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CONSTRUCTION OF MULTIPURPOSE CULTURAL COMPLEXES


274. SHRI BHEEMRAO B. PATIL:

Will the MINISTER OF CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the criteria for construction of Multipurpose Cultural Complexes;


(b) the details of such complexes set up in the country, State/UT-wise;


(c) the amount of funds utilized for the purpose, complex-wise;


(d) whether the Government has received proposals from the various State Governments for setting up of Multipurpose Cultural Complexes in the country;
and


(e) if so, the details thereof along with the number of proposals pending with the Government, State wise including Andhra Pradesh and Telangana and the time by which the said proposals are likely to be cleared?


Minister of State (Independent Charge) for Culture and Minister of State for Environment, Forest and Climate Change


 (DR. MAHESH SHARMA)


ANSWER


(a)    The Scheme for setting up of Multipurpose Cultural Complexes was

discontinued with effect from 1.4.2007 and revamped and re-introduced as Tagore Cultural Complexes (TCC) Scheme. The Scheme of TCC has further been made a component known as “Financial Assistance for Tagore Cultural Complexes” under “Scheme of Financial Assistance for Creation of Cultural Infrastructure”. Under the existing scheme component of TCC, financial assistance is provided to the State Governments/UT administrations, Bodies set up or sponsored by State Governments/UT Administrations or organizations under it; Universities, Municipal Corporations and other Government approved agencies and reputed not-for-profit organizations for setting up new TCCs of varying scales and upgradation; and for modernization and renovation of existing Tagore Auditoria/Cultural complexes etc. on matching share basis of 60%:40% between Centre and the grantee organization pertaining to other than North Eastern Region(NER). In case of projects in NER, matching share between Centre and grantee organisation is 90%:10%. Financial assistance under the scheme component for any project will be normally up to a maximum of Rs.15 crore.


(a) &(c)   The details of such complexes in the country, State/UT-wise under

Scheme component of TCC and the quantum of fund utilized for the purpose, complex-wise are attached as per Annexure-I.

(d) &(e) The details of proposals received in the Ministry from various State Governments/NGOs including Andhra Pradesh and Telangana for setting up of Multipurpose Cultural Complexes in country under scheme component of TCC during the last two years are attached as per Annexure-II. The proposals are recommended by the National

Appraisal Committee constituted under the scheme component of TCC only when the proposals meet the criteria specified under the guidelines and found to be complete in all respects. If certain deficiency is found in the proposal, the same is conveyed to the project authority for rectification. Hence, no time line can be specified for clearance of proposals.


*****


Annexure-I


Statement showing details of projects under scheme component of Tagore Culture Complexes in the country, State/UT-wise and the quantum of funds utilized for the purpose, complex-wise


Sl.
No.

Name of
State/

UT

Name of Tagore Culture Complex


Amount
Released

(In Rupees)

1. Rajasthan i) Renovation, Activation and Modernization of Ravindra Manch, Jaipur

7,54,91,000


ii) Construction of Rabindra Rangmanch at Bikaner, Rajasthan

5,45,49,400

2.  Madhya
Pradesh

i)Renovation of Rabindra Bhawan, Bhopal MP. 4,50,00,000

ii) Construction of Ravindra Cultural Complex, Khandwa, Madhya Pradesh

4,50,00,000


iii) Tagore Cultural Centre, Vidisha, MP 2,00,00,000

3. Uttar Pradesh Rashtriya Kathak Sansthan, Lucknow Uttar
Pradesh

1,00,00,000


4. Maharashtra i) Mahatma Gandhi Antarashtriya Hindi Vishwavidyalaya, Wardha

2,00,00,000

ii) Construction of Multi Utility Cultural Complex at South Central Zonal Cultural Complex, Nagpur,
Maharashtra

1,80,00,000

5. Kerala i) Construction of new Tagore Cultural Complex, by DC Kizhakemuri, Idukki Distt., Kerala

4,50,00,000


ii) Renovation of Tagore Theatre,
Thiruvananthapuram, Kerela

5,80,30,000

6. West Bengal i) Construction of new Tagore Cultural Complex, Jadavpur University, Kolkata, West Bengal.

4,50,00,000

ii) Setting up of repair and renovation of Rabindra Sadan, Berhampore, Murshidabad
Distt., West Bengal

75,00,000

7. Goa i) Renovation of Ravindra Bhawan at Curchorem,
Goa

5,00,000


ii) Construction of Ravindra Bhawan, Canacona,
Goa

5,00,000

8.  Jammu &
Kashmir

i)Construction of Tagore Hall, Srinagar 3,73 80,000

ii) Construction of Abhinav Rangmanch, Jammu 2,04,90,000

9. Nagaland i) Keviru Multipurpose Cooperative Society,
Kohima

4,16,40,000

ii) Construction of new Tagore Cultural Complex
at Aboi, Mon Distt., Nagaland.

4,49,55,000

TOTAL 58,90,35,400


ANNEXURE-II


STATE/UT-WISE NUMBER OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED IN THE MINISTRY OF
CULTURE DURING LAST TWO YEARS UNDER SCHEME COMPONENT OF
‘FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR TAGORE CULTURAL COMPLEXES’


Sl. No. Name of the State/UT Number of
proposals

1. Andhra Pradesh 3

2. Arunachal Pradesh 3

3. Haryana 1

4. Himachal Pradesh 1

5. Jharkhand 1

6. Karnataka 3

7. Maharashtra  2

8. Manipur  1

9. Nagaland 2

10. New Delhi 1

11. Puducherry 1

12. Rajasthan  1

13. Telangana 2

